

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 952 of 2005****RAJENDRA versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

09/02/2026	<p>Mr. Pushpendra Kumar Patel, counsel for the appellants.</p> <p>Mr. Krishna Gopal Yadav, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State.</p> <p>This Court vide order dated 20.01.2026 has issued non-bailable warrant against the appellants for seeking their presence before this Court on 23rd February, 2026.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellants would submit that due to miscommunication, the appellants could not contact their counsel and presently they are ready to make their appearance before this Court and ready to comply with all</p>

the direction issued by this Court, therefore, he has moved I.A. No. 01/2026, application for cancellation of arrest warrant dated 20.01.2026 issued against the appellants.

In view of the submission made by learned counsel for the appellants, the non-bailable warrant issued against the appellants vide order dated 20.01.2026, is recalled, if the same is not executed.

A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Superintendent of Police today itself for compliance.

List this case on **23rd February, 2026.**

**Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge**